
1 
 

 
 

Covid Recovery Programme for Ulster-Scots Organisations (CRPO) 

 List of Grant Awards 

 

The Ulster-Scots Agency delivered the Covid Recovery Programme for Ulster-Scots 

Organisations (CRPO) in Northern Ireland in collaboration with the Department for 

Communities.  

 

The aim of the Programme for Ulster-Scots Organisations was to reduce or remove 

operating deficits in eligible organisations, which arose in the 2021/22 financial year 

because of the Covid pandemic.  The level of grant that was available to groups was in 

the range of £1,000 - £10,000.  

  

Organisation  Grant Awarded   
Aghyaran LOL 1641 £2,977.98 
Ahoghill District No12 £5,172.61 
Altnaveigh Drumming Club £2,932.00 
Annahilt and Magheraconluce Community Association £3,481.43 
Annahinchago LOL 580 £1,439.86 
Annahinchago Pipe Band £2,970.23 
Ardarragh Accordion Band £3,205.24 
Ardbarron Pipe Band £1,440.63 
Ardinariff Historical & Cultural Society £4,236.33 
Articlave Loyal Orange Lodge No 1017 £2,277.42 
Arts for All £10,000.00 
Augharan Pipe Band £7,798.51 
Aughnagurgan Accordion Band £2,995.00 
Baillies Mills Accordion Band £2,703.29 
Ballinahonemore District and Community Association £4,025.97 
Ballinlea Community Group £5,500.00 
Ballyboley Pipe Band £3,993.30 
Ballyduff Silver Band £1,396.07 
Ballygowan Concert Flute Band £4,433.75 
Ballygowan Pipe Band £3,755.81 



2 
 

Ballylane True Blues LOL 479 £3,108.64 
Ballylesson Old Boys Flute Band £6,697.72 
Ballylone Rural Development Association £3,875.99 
Ballymaconnelly Flute Band £3,831.03 
Ballymena & Harryville Young Conquerors Flute Band £3,049.38 
Ballymoney Orange Hall Management Committee £2,768.00 
Ballynahinch Royal Blues LOL 547 £6,988.68 
Ballynarrig Pride of Orange £1,454.47 
Ballyquin Flute Band £2,393.00 
Ballyquin LOL 645 £2,768.76 
Ballywillwill LOL 1042 £3,842.96 
Bawn Silver Band £4,867.98 
Belleek LOL 528 £4,376.57 
Benagh LOL 302 £3,780.92 
Bessbrook Institute Management Committee £7,696.69 
Bessbrook True Blues £4,611.81 
Blackhill Accordion Band £4,943.35 
Blossomhill Pipe Band £2,984.74 
Bob Harte Memorial Trust £1,385.48 
Brackey LOL 165 £3,832.82 
Bridgetown LOL 379 £3,102.79 
Brookeborough Flute Band £3,480.29 
Broughshane LOL 503 £5,783.41 
Brunswick Accordion Band £2,290.00 
Burren LOL 1683 £7,543.70 
Bushside LOL 923 £4,560.00 
Carnew Rural Society £4,193.30 
Carnlea Crimson Banner LOL 961 £1,756.27 
Carrickmannon LOL 1426 £3,010.00 
Castledawson Part Music Flute Band £2,137.66 
Castlederg Young Loyalists Flute Band £4,201.45 
Castlegore Amateur Flute Band £3,392.29 
Castlerobin Guiding Star LOL 146 £3,511.53 
Castlewellan Victoria Development Association £2,335.19 
Clogher & District Pipe Band £4,110.69 
Clogher Protestant Boys Flute Band £2,772.00 
Closkelt Development Pipe Band £5,036.55 
Closkelt LOL 415 £3,807.08 
Closkelt Pipe Band £8,956.51 
Clough LOL 1043 £4,187.56 
Cloughfin LOL 1277 £4,102.25 
Colaghty LOL 365 £2,068.72 
Colmcille Pipe Band £6,447.32 
Commons Cumberland LOL 45 £3,522.87 



3 
 

Cooey Dingers LOL 289 £1,622.67 
Corbet Accordion Band £5,026.30 
Corcrain Cultural and Development Association £2,918.38 
Corkley Pipe Band £2,997.88 
Cranfield Accordion Band £2,189.24 
Crew LOL 124 £2,900.00 
Crown Defenders Flute Band, Cloughmills £2,815.37 
Crumlin Memorial Orange Hall £2,250.00 
Crumlin Old Boys Flute Band £2,875.00 
Curley Orange Defenders £2,814.31 
Derg Valley Arts & Leisure £4,480.67 
Derryloran Flute Band £3,128.31 
Derryogue Part Flute Band £3,947.09 
Desertmartin Accordion Band £2,766.83 
Dollingstown Ulster Scots Cultural and Heritage Society £3,600.00 
Dolphin Women's Group £3,359.74 
Donaghcloney Linen Green Association £1,295.00 
Down Academy Pipes and Drums £9,164.75 
Dr Moutray Memorial RBP 163 £2,300.00 
Dromard LOL 284 £5,133.24 
Drumderg & District Community Association £4,017.89 
Drumderg Flute Band £5,661.98 
Drumharvey Pipe Band £2,074.46 
Drumlough & Ballygorian Rural Development Association £5,175.18 
Drumquin Pipe Band £6,667.27 
Duke of Schomberg LOL 486 £3,000.00 
Dunamoney Flute Band £5,345.78 
Duncairn Ulster-Scots Society £3,168.75 
Dungannon Silver Band £6,278.86 
Dunmore Silver Band £4,042.69 
Dunnygarron Cultural Society £3,253.64 
Dunseverick Accordion Band £1,895.26 
Dunseverick LOL 528 £2,851.80 
Edgarstown Accordion Band £3,013.00 
Eglinton Mens Club £3,200.00 
Eglinton Senior Citizens £2,500.00 
Enagh LOL 814 £3,599.12 
Fardross Heritage and Vision Society £1,647.31 
Fardross Pipe Band £5,999.84 
Fermanagh Sports and Cultural Awareness Association £8,000.00 
Finnis Rural Development Association £3,725.70 
Friends of Campbell College Pipe Band £7,000.00 
Garvagh Pipe Band £2,140.99 
Garvagh Sports and Social Club £9,077.00 



4 
 

Garvetagh True Blues LOL 1486 £4,100.54 
Geoghegan Memorial Pipe Band £5,158.44 
Gertrude Star Flute Band £3,000.00 
Glascar LOL 1966 £5,754.52 
Glassmullagh Accordion Band £1,201.34 
Glenloughan Flute Band £3,844.54 
Glenloughan LOL 1914 £5,020.47 
Grallagh Unionist Flute Band £2,768.95 
Heart of Down Rural Society Ltd £3,219.78 
Hillstown Rural Community Group £4,598.18 
Hollymount LOL 1465 £6,514.51 
Hollymount Pipe Band £6,229.26 
Hunter Moore Memorial Flute Band £2,759.03 
Inch Flute Band £3,218.59 
Irvine Memorial Pipe Band £3,711.88 
Irvinestown Orange Community Group £2,753.64 
Irwin’s True Blues LOL 1924 £6,729.64 
Jennymount Community Association £3,150.00 
Kellswater Flute Band £1,968.34 
Kesh Apprentice Boys of Derry £1,774.45 
Kilcluney Community Hub £2,648.65 
Killeen Star of Freedom LOL 1249 £2,500.00 
Kilrea & District Ulster Scots Society £2,412.33 
Kirknarra School of Dance £3,358.77 
Lack Pipe Band £3,000.00 
Legananny Accordion Band £4,185.63 
Legananny LOL 1455 £3,886.86 
Lisbeg Pipe Band £2,518.54 
Lisburn Young Defenders Flute Band £3,917.80 
Lislaird Highland Dancers £3,600.00 
Lislaird LOL 1488 £6,516.18 
Lisnamulligan LOL 436 £3,574.05 
Loughkillygreen Accordion Band £2,807.70 
Loughkillygreen Hall Association £3,517.70 
Lower Oldpark Community Association £4,586.16 
Magheraglass Flute Band £2,449.26 
Market House Culture Group £4,230.00 
Matt Boyd Memorial Pipe Band £4,229.95 
Mavemacullen Accordion Band £5,742.51 
Mavemacullen Chosen Few LOL 739 £3,509.98 
Maze Masonic Lodge No. 356 £4,745.76 
McDonald Academy Pipe Band £4,548.41 
McDonald Memorial Pipe Band £4,656.97 
Meenan Community Association £3,777.56 



5 
 

Mid-Armagh Community Network £3,791.06 
Milford Temperance and Benefit LOL 353 £3,702.25 
Millar Memorial Flute Band £2,827.26 
Milltown Accordion Band £2,155.71 
Moneygore LOL 574 £4,856.98 
Moneygore Pipe Band £6,182.46 
Moneygore Rural Development Association £4,422.28 
Moneyrea Old Standard LOL 783 £3,865.20 
Mountfield Pipe Band £3,093.77 
Moybrone Pipe Band £1,056.98 
Mullabrack Accordion Band £3,145.29 
Mullabrack Hearts of Steel LOL 1406 £3,591.40 
Mullinagoagh Pipe Band £3,657.84 
Mullinagoagh Regeneration Group £3,485.89 
Mullintur Ulster Scots Improvement Committee £4,003.61 
Mulnahorn Pipe Band £5,784.11 
Newmill Culture Association £2,582.23 
Newry District Orange Lodge No 9 £1,423.00 
Newtownstewart LOL No. 5 £3,706.63 
North Down First Flute £3,729.17 
North Fermanagh Ulster Scots Association £4,615.66 
Northern Ireland Highland Dance Association £3,960.84 
O'Hara's True Blues LOL 804 £3,734.96 
Omagh Protestant Boys Flute Band £7,566.73 
Orangefield Cultural Society £3,037.33 
Orangefield Flute Band £3,677.29 
Pettigo District LOL £4,032.61 
Plumbridge LOL 560 £5,444.39 
Portadown Defenders Flute Band £3,233.95 
Pride of Ballinran Flute Band £3,996.82 
Pride Of the Hill Flute Band £2,753.80 
Pride of the Orange and Blue Flute Band £2,782.72 
Pride of the Park Flute Band £2,235.37 
Pride of the Village Flute Band, Beragh £3,500.00 
Quilly Rural Development Group £4,682.09 
Quilly True Blues Flute Band £3,502.50 
Raffrey Faith Defenders LOL 1115 £4,636.74 
Raffrey Pipe Band £3,548.00 
Rasharkin & District Rural Cultural & Educational Society £2,115.70 
Red Hand Defenders Flute Band £2,990.63 
Richhill True Blues Temperance LOL 665 £6,875.63 
Rising Sons of the Valley Flute Band £5,079.09 
Roden Accordion band £2,931.91 
Roughan Silver Band £3,020.55 



6 
 

Royal British Legion Ballynahinch Branch £3,000.00 
Royal Scottish Country Dance Society, Belfast £1,791.61 
Schomberg Fife and Drum £3,384.63 
Searce Heritage & Cultural Hub £3,100.27 
Shanaghan Victoria Goldsprings LOL 140 £6,432.09 
Simpson Grant Association, Dergina £3,421.44 
Sir Hans Sloane Centre £6,761.99 
Sir Henry Wilson Memorial Hall £7,739.72 
Sir Robert Bateson's Memorial Society £1,530.00 
Small Steps £10,000.00 
Sollus School of Highland Dance - Cookstown £1,694.25 
Spa LOL 620 £6,720.01 
Star of Down Flute Band, Maghera £3,409.21 
Strawletterdallon LOL 1114 £4,200.07 
Sydenham Blues and Royals Flute Band £2,525.00 
Tannagh-Hill Rural Development Association £3,923.75 
Tannaghmore Ladies Club £3,493.79 
The Centenary Drumming Club £2,938.00 
The Highland Heathers £3,042.72 
The Reeling Rascals Dance Academy £3,609.66 
The Royal Scottish Pipe Band Association NI £10,000.00 
Tievemore Pipe Band £5,742.35 
Time 4 U £2,808.00 
Tubrid Pipe Band £3,029.17 
Tullyhappy Coronation Accordion Band £2,790.43 
Tullyhappy LOL 59 £2,925.14 
Tullylagan Pipe Band £2,220.00 
Tullywhisker Pipe Band £3,014.73 
Tyrone’s Ditches Pipe Band £3,526.00 
Waringsford Orange Hall LOL 545 £8,169.82 
Warrenpoint Non-Subscribing Presbyterian Church £7,922.65 
West Belfast Orange Hall £5,128.13 
Whiterock Flute Band £3,000.00 
Winchelsea LOL 438 £5,228.00 
Women's Art & Crafts £3,150.00 

Total Grants Awarded £908,013.08 
 


